IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RICHLAND GROVE & CATTLE COMPANY, INC., a Florida corporation,

Petitioner,

CASE NO. 70,523 (2d District - No. 86-833)

vs.

TOM EASTERLING,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, SECOND DISTRICT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CHARLIE LUCKIE, JR., ESQUIRE McGEE, LUCKIE & TYNER, a division of DAYTON, SUMNER, LUCKIE & McKNIGHT, P.A. Post Office Box 907 Brooksville, Florida 34298-0907 (904) 796-3564 ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| POINT I WHEN A REAL ESTATE BROKER'S CONTRACT DOES NOT PROVIDE A TIME WITHIN WHICH IT IS TO BE PERFORMED AND THE LAW IMPLIES PERFORMANCE WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME, THE QUESTION OF WHETHER PERFORMANCE OCCURRED WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME IS ONE OF FACT. | 8 |
| POINT II THE FACTS IN THE CASE ARE DISPUTED SO AS TO PROHIBIT A RULING AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT THE BROKER HAD ABANDONED HIS CONTRACT. POINT III THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE LAW APPLICABLE TO THE | 12 |
| CASE. | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 18 |

| TABLE OF CITATIONS | |
|--|--------------|
| | <u>Page</u> |
| Erswell v. Ford, 205 Ala. 494, 88 So. 429 (Ala. 1921) | 8 |
| <u>Jenkins v. Lykes</u> , 19 Fla. 148 (1882) | 8 |
| Mizell v. Watson, 57 Fla. 111, 49 So. 149 (1909) | 8 |
| Richland Grove & Cattle Company, Inc., v. Easterling, 460 So.2d 591 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) | 2 |
| Saporito v. Bone, 195 So.2d 244, 245 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967) | 16 |
| <u>Shuler v. Allen</u> , 76 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1955) | 8, 9, 10, 14 |
| Wilkins v. W. B. Tilton Real Estate and Insurance, Inc., 257 So.2d 573 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971) | 14 |
